MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

Sec. 1. 23 MRSA § 951, as amended by PL 1971, c. 593, § 22, is further amended to read:

§ 951. Planting

The department may subject to the consent of abutting landowners cause or allow grasses, shrubs, vines and trees to be planted and maintained along state and state aid highways, to be paid for as part of the cost of contruction and maintenance of highways. This cost shall not exceed \$1,500 per year

Sec. 2. 29 MRSA § 1111, 2nd ¶, as amended by PL 1971, c. 593, § 22, is further amended to read:

The Department of Transportation with respect to highways and other property under its jurisdiction may place signs prohibiting or restricting the stopping, standing or parking of vehicles on any highway, or within 10 feet from the nearer outside line of the traveled way of a public highway, or on any property under its jurisdiction, where in its opinion, as evidenced by resolution or order entered in its minutes, such stopping, standing or parking is dangerous to those using the highway or where the stopping, standing or parking of vehicles would unduly interfere with the free movement of traffic thereon. Such signs shall be official signs and no person shall stop, stand or park any vehicle in violation of the restriction stated on such signs.

Sec. 3. 29 MRSA § 1111, 3rd ¶ is amended to read:

When an officer finds a vehicle standing on a highway or the department finds a vehicle standing on property under its jurisdiction in violation of this section, he or the department in regard to property under its jurisdiction may move the vehicle or require the driver or person in charge of the vehicle to move it to a position permitted under this section.

Sec. 4. 29 MRSA § 1111, 5th ¶, first sentence, as repealed and replaced by PL 1967, c. 174, is amended to read:

An officer may cause any vehicle parked, disabled or abandoned on any way so as to interfere with or hinder the removal of snow or the normal movement of traffic, or parked within the limits of a highway right-of-way, and the Department of Transportation may cause any vehicle parked or standing on property under its jurisdiction, to be removed from the way and placed in a suitable parking place, at the expense of the person in whose name such vehicle is registered.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 317

H. P. 292 — L. D. 389

AN ACT Authorizing the Issuing of Ex Parte Orders by the Courts and Complaint

991 PUBLIC LAWS, 1979 CHAP. 317

Justices to Allow Humane Agents and Other Authorized Officers to take Possession of Neglected, Mistreated or Injured Animals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

17 MRSA § 1211, as amended by PL 1973, c. 598, § 13, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 1211. Destruction of certain animals

- 1. Possession. The commissioner or any sheriff, deputy sheriff, constable, police officer, state humane agent, animal control officer or any person authorized to make arrests may apply to the District Court or the Superior Court for process to permit the applicant to take possession of any old, maimed, disabled, diseased or injured animal or any animal whose owner has cruelly abandoned or cruelly fails to take care of or provide for, or for process to cause the same to be destroyed or turned over to the applicant or some other suitable person. If the owner is known, a copy of the application shall be served upon him in hand with an order of court to appear at a time and place named, to show cause why the animal should not be taken or destroyed or turned over to the applicant or some other suitable person. If the owner cannot be found by reasonable diligence, or is out of the State although a resident therein, a copy of the application and order of court shall be left at his last and usual place of abode. If the owner is not known, then the court shall order notices to be posted in 2 public and conspicuous places in the town, where the animal was found, stating the case and circumstances and giving 48 hours' notice of hearing thereon. At the hearing, if it appears that the animal has been abandoned by its owner, or that the animal is old, maimed, disabled, diseased or injured, or its owner has cruelly failed to take care of it and provide for it, the court shall order the animal to be destroyed or shall issue process, directing the applicant for process or some other suitable person to take and retain possession of and provide for the animal pending disposition by the court, and to sell or dispose of the same or return the same to the owner as may be ordered by the court, which order shall be subject to modification from time to time.
- 2. Ex parte order. The commissioner or any sheriff, deputy sheriff, constable, police officer, state humane agent, animal control officer or any person authorized to make arrests may apply to the District Court, Superior Court or a complaint justice for an ex parte order to permit the applicant to take possession of any old, maimed, disabled, diseased or injured animal or any animal whose owner has cruelly abandoned or cruelly fails to take care of or provide for, or for

process to cause the same to be turned over to the applicant or some other suitable person. These orders may be entered ex parte upon findings by the court or complaint justice that there is a reasonable likelihood that:

- A. The person of the defendant is not subject to the jurisdiction of the court for the purposes of a hearing or the owner cannot be found by reasonable diligence, or is out of the State although a resident therein, and there is a danger that unless immediate action is taken the condition of an injured, overworked, tormented, tortured, abandoned, poisoned or mutilated animal, animal deprived of necessary sustenance, necessary medical attention, proper shelter or protection from the weather or humanely clean conditions will be so substantially impaired or worsened or that the animal's life will be jeopardized or that a great degree of medical attention will be necessary to restore the animal to a normal, healthy condition:
- B. There is a clear danger if the owner or his agent is notified in advance of the issuance of the application order as set forth in subsection 1, he may remove the animal from the State, will conceal it or will otherwise make it unavailable;
- C. There is an immediate danger that the owner or his agent will kill or injure the animal; or
- D. An animal is being or has been injured, overworked, tormented, tortured, abandoned, poisoned, mutilated, deprived of necessary sustenance, necessary medical attention, proper shelter or protection from the weather or humanely clean conditions and unless an ex parte order issues allowing the commissioner or any sheriff, deputy sheriff, constable, police officer, state humane agent, animal control officer or any person authorized to make arrests to take possession the animal will die, or its condition will be so substantially impaired or worsened that the attention will be necessary to restore the animal to a normal, healthy condition.

This section shall not apply to animals, who are currently being well cared for when it is necessary to euthanize those animals due to old age of the animal. "Well cared for" shall mean that the animal is receiving necessary sustenance, necessary medical attention, proper shelter, protection from the weather, and humanely clean conditions, and it has not been nor is it being overworked, tormented, tortured, abandoned, poisoned, beaten, mutilated or exposed to a poison with the intent that it be taken by the animal. This section shall not apply to a person's conduct designed to control or eliminate rodents, ants or other common pests on his own property.

3. Dissolution or modification of ex parte order. On 2-days notice or such shorter notice as the court may prescribe, the commissioner or any sheriff, deputy sheriff, constable, police officer, state humane agent or any person authorized to make arrests, an owner whose animal has been possessed by any of

the aforesaid authorized agents pursuant to an ex parte order, may appear in the District Court or Superior Court, and move the dissolution or modification of the ex parte order, and in that event the court shall proceed to hear and determine that motion as expeditiously as the ends of justice require. At the hearing the authorized agent, who has taken the animal under the ex parte order, shall have the burden of justifying any finding in the ex parte order which the defendant has challenged by affidavit. The affidavit required by this rule shall set forth specific facts sufficient to warrant the required findings and shall be upon the affiant's own knowledge, information or belief; and, so far as upon information and belief, shall state that he believes this information to be true.

- 4. Responsibility. In the event of the return of the animal to the owner, the owner shall pay all fees and all expenses incurred in connection with taking and keeping of the animal and providing it with care and support. In the event of sale of the animal all of the fees and expenses of taking, keeping, caring for and supporting shall be deducted from the sale price and the balance, if any, turned over to the owner or forfeited to the county from which the process issued. The court may direct the applicant or some other suitable person to take possession of and provide for the animal pending the hearing on the process sought under this section or pending any continuance of the hearing; the persons providing for the animal pursuant to order or direction of the court to have, unless the complaint is dismissed, a lien for their expenses thus incurred, the lien to be enforced as provided. The defendant may appeal as in a civil action and pending the appeal the court may order the applicant or some other suitable person to take possession of the animal and to furnish the same with proper shelter, nourishment and care for the same, but before the appeal shall be allowed, the defendant shall give sufficient security to satisfy the applicant or other person as the court shall direct to take possession of the animal, approved by the court, to pay all of the expenses for the care and support of the animal pending appeal.
- 5. Lien. Any person taking possession of any animal as provided in this section shall have a lien thereon for his expense of furnishing the same with proper shelter, nourishment and care, and may enforce the lien in the same manner as liens on goods in possession and choses in action. The court in giving judgment for the lien shall include thereon a pro rata amount for pasturage, feed and shelter, provided by the lienor from the date of the commencement of proceedings to the date of the judgment or the final disposition of the animal as ordered by the court.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 318

H. P. 560 — L. D. 707

AN ACT to Permit Juveniles in the Custody of the Department of Mental Health and Corrections to Receive Services from the Department of Human Services.